
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, 
Hilary McGuill, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, David Wisinger and Matt Wright

7 December 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 13th December, 2016 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD (PRESENTATION) 

Purpose: To receive a presentation from representatives of Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB).

4 THE FUNCTION AND PURPOSE OF FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY MENTAL 
HEALTH TEAMS (Pages 3 - 16)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) enclosed.  Portfolio of the Cabinet 
Member for Social Services.

Purpose: To update the Committee on the work of the teams.

Public Document Pack



2

5 QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT 
(Pages 17 - 36)

Report of the Chief Executive and Chief Officer (Social Services) enclosed.  
Portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Social Services.

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring.

6 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 37 - 44)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



 SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 13 December 2016

Report Subject The function and purpose of Flintshire Community Mental 
Health Teams

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member (Social Services)

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides information to Scrutiny Committee on the function and 
purpose of the Community Mental Health Teams (CMHT). It also seeks to provide 
case examples typical of referrals received on a daily basis within this service.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny are informed and aware of, in general terms, the structure of the 
service.

2 Scrutiny understand the referral process to CMHT and typical presentation 
of those being referred.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Explaining the Community Mental Health Service

1.01 All Community Mental Health teams are jointly funded and managed by 
Flintshire Social Services and Betsi Cadwalader University Health Board 
(BCHUB).

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



1.02 Referral Process
Flintshire Community Mental Health Team (CMHT) is made up of four parts 
and based in two buildings, namely Aston House (Deeside) and Pwll Glas 
(Mold).

1.03 Eligibility for services falls into two main categories We have services 
that support people with mild to moderate mental health issues. This would 
include difficulties due to intermittent MH problems, with mild to moderate 
impact on wellbeing. The Local Primary Mental Health Services responds to 
these needs.

1.04 The Community Mental Health Team. This service supports people with 
severe mental health problems, resulting in a major risk to wellbeing and/or 
Mental Health Act intervention needed immediately and/or issues relating to 
capacity.

1.05 Any professional can refer to the service. In addition, under Mental Health 
measure, any person who used to receive a service can re refer themselves.

1.06 The Mental Health Measure was introduced by the Welsh Government to 
ensure standards are consistently applied across all of Wales.

1.07 CMHT services are for working age adults, although MH Act also applies to 
children.

1.08 The principles of the Social Services Wellbeing Act support the work of 
Mental Health Services in that we all seek to promote peoples’ recovery, and 
in this aim we are now supported.

1.09 Service Structure – Appendix 1 
There are a small number of vacancies for health staff within CMHTs. These 
are in the process of being filled. There are 2 Community Psychiatric Nurse 
posts being recruited.

1.10 The Local Primary Mental Health Support Service 
(LPMHSS) provides services to people with mild to moderate mental health 
issues, such as anxiety and mild to moderate depression. They use a 
cognitive based approach. The team covers the whole of Flintshire and is 
based at Aston House. They are the lowest resourced team per 1000 
population of all 6 North Wales counties.

1.11 Secondary Care Team
This is the team that supports people with more complex needs, for example 
they see people with severe and enduring mental ill health, schizophrenia, 
Bi-Polar Affective Disorder, severe depression and severe personality 
disorders.

1.12 Secondary Care team work on a three patches bases. Deeside/Connah’s 
Quay area. Mold / Buckley area and Flint/Holywell.

1.13 These teams have access to the Home Treatment Team and the Community 
Rehabilitation Team. The Community Rehabilitation Team Supports people 
with enduring mental ill health and/or severe personality disorders on a 

Page 4



‘recovery’ journey, usually from specialist hospitals to supported living in the 
community.

1.14 Team have access Psychological therapies, specialised services offered by 
psychological therapists and psychologists.  There is also a specialist service 
for ex service personnel who have Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD).

1.15 For the psychological therapies we have two part-time therapists who mostly 
run groups sessions and have only a short waiting list.

1.16 However where there is a need for a psychologist, there is a long waiting list 
in excess of 18 months and referrals to the therapeutic groups for people 
with personality disorders are currently closed to new referrals and have 
been for about a year. This is the responsibility of BCU and has been raised 
as an area of concern.

1.17 Links with Third Sector
We work in partnership with third sector organisations to support people who 
don’t meet the eligibility for stator services.

1.18 PARABL offers counselling to people who would not meet the criteria for any 
statutory mental health service; this is also a gateway to access CRUSE and 
RELATE who offer specific help to those bereaved and with relationship 
difficulties respectively.

1.19 Caseload
The Secondary care team have approx. 800 current open cases which has 
been consistent during recent years. There aren’t any waiting lists although 
allocating is a struggle. In the main these are people who have severe and 
enduring mental ill health with diagnoses such as schizophrenia, bi-polar 
affective disorder and severe depression.

1.20 There are a significant number of people who have personality disorders and 
we are seeing an increase in the number of cases. This group of individuals 
can cause difficulties for other agencies such as the police and ambulance 
service. Examples would include multiple calls made to emergency services 
when no urgent need exists.

1.21 There are an increasing number of adults who have children being assessed 
for Autism Spectrum Disorders (ASD) and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity 
Disorder (ADHD) who are themselves asking to be assessed as they see the 
same traits in themselves. We accept these referrals which contribute to 
using capacity available. This is an area of unmet need as there is little to 
offer other than assessment and, where appropriate, a diagnosis and 
sometimes medication helps those with ADHD.

1.22 There are some people with Autism Spectrum Dis
[...]
BLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Jo Taylor, Service Manager, Disability, Progression 
and Recovery – Adult Services

Telephone: 01352 701341
E-mail: jo.taylor@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 (1) Community Mental Health Teams – Social Services and health 
provided services for people with enduring and severe mental ill health.

Page 7

mailto:jo.taylor@flintshire.gov.uk


(2)  Mental Health Measure – Legislation introduced by Welsh Government 
to standardise/improve waiting times across Wales.

(3) PARABL - Third sector organisation funded by BCU to offer counselling 
to people who would not meet the criteria for any statutory mental health 
service. They also act as a gateway to access CRUSE and RELATE.

(4) CRUSE - Third Sector organisation who offer specific help to those 
who are bereaved or affected by bereavement.

(5) RELATE - Third Sector organisation who offer specific support for 
those with relationship difficulties.

Page 8



Appendix 1  - Service Structure 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - Example 1:

Dear Colleague,

I would be most grateful if you would see this 47 year old who has been on Diazepam 
for 25 years for postnatal depression. She was slowly weaned down to 2mg tds but it 
was increased again to qds as she was not coping.

She has anxiety and has difficulty going out. She cannot enjoy things and finds it 
difficult to laugh. She also has flashbacks regarding a massive PV bleed she had 
earlier this year, she has vivid memories of the amount of blood on her bed. She has 
no thoughts of self-harm or suicide. Her mother has similar mental health issues and 
she is finding it difficult to cope with her mother. 

On examination she was well kempt and had good eye contact.

I have increased her Citalopram to 40mg od. We had a chat about long term diazepam 
use and as it does not seem to be working she is in agreement to slowly wean off. 

I would be most grateful if you would see her
[...]
quarter of the 
Improvement Plan 2016/17 priority ‘Living Well’ relevant to the Social & Health Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual Performance Reports.  This 
second quarter monitoring report for 2016/17 is also a positive report with 98% of 
activities being assessed as making good progress and 54% likely to achieve the 
desired outcome. In addition, 68% of the performance indicators met or exceeded 
target for the quarter. Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority 
being assessed as moderate (71%) or minor/insignificant (12%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Quarter 2 Improvement Plan monitoring 
report for the Living Well priority to monitor under performance and request 
further information as appropriate.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress 
being made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17  
Improvement Plan. The narrative is supported by performance indicators and 
/ or milestones which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an 
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
controlled.

1.02 Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored over 
time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has been 
categorised as follows: -

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity; not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, but 

broadly on track
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule, on track

A RAG (Red/Amber/Green) status is also given as an assessment of our l
[...]
oon as possible afterwards. 

1.07 Monitoring our Risks
Analysis of the current risk levels of strategic risks identified in the 
Improvement Plan are as follows: -

  3 (6%) are insignificant (green)
  6 (12%) are minor (yellow) 
 36 (70%) are moderate (amber)
  6 (12%) are major (red)
  There are no severe (black) risks.

1.08 The one major (red) risk area identified for the Social & Health Care Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee is:-

Priority: Living Well
Risk: Fragility and sustainability of the care home sector.

Data from the national census has been received but the figures require 
further analysis. The regional group is considering the recommendations 
regarding fee setting for the year ahead currently, and early discussions will 
be taking place with independent sector providers in the new year to agree 
fee levels. Flintshire has employed a Project Manager to work with 
independent sector colleagues to improve the viability of the sector, an 
innovative approach, warmly welcomed by the sector.  Meetings with care 
providers are proposed for the 2nd week of January, 2017 to discuss fee 
setting. 

Page 19



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no specific resource implications for this report. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Improvement Priorities are monitored by the appropriate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees according to the priority area of interest.

3.02 Chief Officers have contributed towards reporting of relevant information.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Progress against the risks identified in the Improvement Plan is included in 
the report at Appendix 1. Summary information for the risks assessed as 
major (red) is covered in paragraphs 1.06 and 1.08 above.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report – Living Well 

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones
Telephone: 01352 702427
E-mail: margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk


[...]
ding in line with the Act is being delivered to staff in Social Services.  Work is being undertaken to develop a programme for the staff 
group in the wider Council.  Corporate Training are making act compliant e-learning available to all staff by end December 2016. 

Last Updated: 11-Oct-2016

06-Dec-2016 CAMMS Page 13 of 13

Date From:01/04/2016 To:30/09/2016Flintshire County Council

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 22 December, 2016

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are
[...]
Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny.  

Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

P
age 42



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1

Half-yearly Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board Update

To maintain 6 monthly meetings – partnership working. Facilitator

May Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints

To consider the Annual Report. Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

Adult Safeguarding To consider the annual statistical information. Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

Every 6 
months  

Repeat Referrals in Children’s 
Services 

To monitor progress. Chief Officer (Social 
Services)   

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The function and purpose of Flintshire Community Mental Health Teams
	Enc. 1 - Service structure
	Enc. 2 - Typical (real) example of a referral to LPMHSS from a GP
	Enc. 3 - Referral to secondary services from a GP

	5 Quarter 2 Improvement Plan 2016/17 Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Living Well

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 DECEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 13 December 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, David Healey, 
Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, 
David Wisinger and Matt Wright

APOLOGY: Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke

ALSO PRESENT: Chief Executive

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager, Children and 
Workforce; Senior Manager, Integrated Services, Lead Adults; Senior Manager, 
Safeguarding and Commissioning; and Service Manager, Disability, Progression 
and Recovery - Adult Services

Representatives of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
Jonathan Falcus, Assistant Director of Community Services (minute number 51)
Andrew Roach, Director of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities (minute 
numbers 51 & 52)

IN ATTENDANCE: Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

51. BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD (PRESENTATION)

The Chair welcomed Jonathan Falcus, Assistant Director of Community 
Services and Andrew Roach, Director of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities of 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) to the meeting.

Mr. Falcus, who was attending on behalf of the Area Director East, Rob 
Smith, gave a detailed update on work being undertaken in a number of areas to 
improve health and social care in Flintshire.  This involved collaborations with 
Social Services officers and representatives from Mental Health Services and the 
independent sector to produce a plan to identify improvements to help facilitate 
patient discharge from hospital.  Recommendations from this work would be 
shared with the Chief Executive of the BCUHB and the six North Wales 
authorities to promote the development of support to the independent sector and 
improve patient flow.



Information was also given on the expansion of Community Resources 
teams in Flintshire and Wrexham to develop a 24/7 response service to care in 
the community.  Merged funding streams and primary care development monies 
were being used to achieve this more coherent service which would enable 
capacity to respond to unscheduled events outside normal working hours.  The 
initiative involved recruitment of additional resources such as District Nurses and 
generic workers, as well as extending access to Occupational Therapists and 
Physiotherapists until 6/7pm on weekdays.  A further element was to develop a 
Frailty Assessment Unit which was a multi-disciplinary approach to creating a 
care plan in preparation for any potential crisis.  The introduction of hubs would 
enable patients to be assessed for their care needs.

The Chair said that a concern had been raised about smoking outside 
hospitals.  It was agreed that the Facilitator would forward this to Mr. Rob Smith 
for a response as he was Chair of the Smoking Cessation Group at BCUHB.

Councillor Hilary McGuill felt that the early intervention approach through 
the Frailty Assessment Unit could be ineffective, as patients generally needed 
hospital care at the point of such a crisis.  Mr. Falcus acknowledged that some 
patients’ needs were better addressed at district general hospitals, but there was 
clear evidence that the early assessment would benefit some other patients to 
identify potential options available if a crisis were to occur in consultation with 
families/carers.  In response to other queries, he confirmed that the Single Point 
of Access was now operational and that teams were in regular contact.  
Explanation was also given on training/education to implement care plans with 
support from the Community Resources teams.

The Chair praised the services of Deeside Community Hospital and 
highlighted the importance of these facilities, including the new building in Rhyl, in 
caring for patients outside district general hospitals.  Mr. Falcus said that the 
transformation of Community Resources teams would give an opportunity to 
respond better to individuals’ needs and that pathway plans involved the use of 
community hospitals and ‘step-up/step-down’ beds.

Councillor Matt Wright welcomed the recruitment of additional District 
Nurses as this commitment had been made on the closure of community 
hospitals.  He sought clarification on how many would be recruited and the 
timescale involved, asking how these would link to GP services as seen with the 
new health centre model in Prestatyn.  Mr. Falcus spoke about a phased 
approach to the recruitment process, with current advertisements out for District 
Nurse posts and Occupational Therapists due to be advertised before Christmas.  
The exact number of additional staff would depend on the working hours of those 
appointed, however it was known that an additional two Occupational Therapists 
and two Physiotherapists were being sought.  In total, it was hoped to recruit an 
extra 22 multi-disciplinary members to the Community Resources team in 
addition to recruitment for the Wrexham area to enable cross-area working.

Councillor Veronica Gay felt that community hubs were not likely to work in 
areas such as Saltney where services were linked with the Countess of Chester 
Hospital.  Mr. Falcus gave assurances that community services (mainly involving 
home care) would be equally accessible by all residents in Wales, including those 
with a GP based in England.



When asked about the proposed location of a Frailty Assessment Unit in 
Flintshire, Mr. Falcus would advise the Committee of the outcome once options 
had been explored.

Mr. Andrew Roach, who had recently been appointed as Director of Mental 
Health & Learning Disabilities, gave an update on the key developments in 
Mental Health Services.  Amongst the expectations detailed in the Special 
Measures improvement framework, challenging ambitions were being set in the 
Mental Health Strategy which was due for completion by March 2017.  The 
interim framework which set out the vision for Mental Health Services over the 
next three years would be shared with key partners, service users and carers in 
January to ensure it met the aspirations of all concerned.

Councillor Paul Cunningham relayed a concern about a patient being 
inappropriately placed on a Dementia ward which had impacted on their health.  
Mr. Roach said that such cases were unacceptable and should not continue.

The changes were welcomed by Councillor David Healey who had 
concerns about the lack of beds available for individuals with mental health 
issues and the need for patients to have access to Welsh translators if needed.  
He pointed out that placements outside the area meant additional travel for 
families which could have a negative effect on the patient’s health.  Mr. Roach 
said that acute beds in the locality were sought where possible, and that 
improved processes had led to a significant reduction in the number of out of 
area placements.  In response to calls for a rapid response team, Mr. Roach said 
that the transformation programme would look at the potential for a crisis 
intervention team involving pathways to avoid individuals being subject to a 
‘revolving door’ process.

Councillor Cindy Hinds referred to lengthy delays at Accident & 
Emergency units and felt that patients with mental health issues should be able to 
access an alternative area.  Mr. Roach agreed that an appropriate place of safety 
should be provided and that investment was needed in psychiatric liaison 
services to signpost patients to support, however there was not enough capacity 
at the present time to fulfil those aims.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

52. THE FUNCTION AND PURPOSE OF FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY MENTAL 
HEALTH TEAMS

The Chief Officer (Social Services) presented a report on the function and 
purpose of the Flintshire Community Mental Health Teams (CMHT) which were 
jointly funded and managed by the Council’s Social Services and Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB).

An overview was given on service eligibility, resources of the teams and 
links with key third sector organisations to support patients.  The Local Primary 
Mental Health Support Service (LPMHSS), which was co-located with the CMHT 



at Aston House in Deeside, was noted to be the lowest resourced team per 1000 
population of the six counties in North Wales.  Details were shared on current 
caseload of the Secondary Care team where additional service demand for 
young people was being monitored.  Examples were shared of typical referrals 
received on a daily basis.

In praising the level of detail in the report, the Chair asked what options 
were available to individuals in need of therapy if new referrals were closed, 
which was a noted area of concern.  Mr. Andrew Roach of BCUHB said this was 
representative of how services had been run historically but gave assurance that 
individuals continued to be supported by the Care Co-ordinator.  As part of his 
new role, Mr. Roach said that capacity and demand for psychological services 
were being evaluated to feed into the Mental Health Strategy.

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Cunningham, the Service 
Manager (Disability, Progression & Recovery) replied that CRUSE offered 
general bereavement support to both adults and children, with support also 
accessible by children from Barnardo’s Young Carers.  Counselling in schools 
was available through educational social workers.

Councillor Dave Mackie spoke about the impact on emergency services 
from continued non-urgent calls.  Mr. Roach said that this was seen as a national 
issue and that some individuals with personality disorders may not necessarily 
meet the criteria for secondary care but would require specialist pathways.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin referred to the specialist psychological 
services for ex-services personnel and asked about engagement with armed 
forces charities.  The Service Manager said that any details of charities would be 
forwarded to the Care Co-ordinator.  On the need to meet increasing pressures, 
Mr. Roach explained the approach to the Strategy in understanding areas of 
demand to manage resources and identifying a range of preventative measures.

Councillor David Healey commended the work of the CMHT which had 
received positive feedback from service users.  He felt that more resources were 
needed to avoid lengthy delays and asked about the approach to recovery 
planning.  The Service Manager described recovery as the basis of the work of 
the team and explained that the care and treatment plans, produced by the Care 
Co-ordinator and the individual, set out a range of goals for the individual with 
support given to achieve them at their own pace.

In response to questions from Councillor Hilary McGuill on specialist 
psychological services, Mr. Roach explained that whilst a range of low to medium 
level support was available, there was a limited number of Clinical Psychologists 
to deal with more challenging disorders.  He was unable to clarify at this stage 
where additional resources would be recruited but said that the multi-disciplinary 
model would form part of the Mental Health Strategy.

Following comments from Councillor Cindy Hinds on the need to prioritise 
Mental Health, Mr. Roach said that the direction was to carry out robust 
benchmarking and understand how to effectively deploy resources.



The Chair proposed that the Committee request a further update on the 
service at a future meeting.  Mr. Roach said that an update could be given on the 
Mental Health Strategy in March 2017.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the structure of the Flintshire Community Mental 
Health Teams (CMHT);

(b) That the Committee understands the referral process to the CMHT and 
typical presentation of those being referred; and

(c) That the Committee request a further update on the service as it 
progresses and an update on the Mental Health Strategy in March 2017.

53. QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the regular update report to 
consider progress towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17 
Improvement Plan, focussing on the areas of under-performance relevant to the 
Committee during Quarter 2.

Reasons were given for under-performance on the timeliness of child 
protection conferences, where the vast majority of cases had met the target.  
Whilst this remained a high priority for the service, resources were often at full 
capacity to respond to an increasing demand and a number of conferences were 
being held simultaneously.  As the only red risk area, the fragility and 
sustainability of the care home sector remained a challenge.  Events were being 
held with key partners to identify improvements, positive discussions were 
ongoing with colleagues in Health and a newly appointed Project Manager, Gill 
Bailey, would be working with independent sector providers.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to improving access to Child & 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and said he had been informed 
there was no waiting list.  The Senior Manager (Children & Workforce) advised 
that BCUHB was reporting positive progress in refocusing its procedures and 
reducing waiting times.  He advised that a request would be made for information 
about assessment target timelines for inclusion in the next quarterly report.  In 
response to further queries, the Senior Manager (Safeguarding & 
Commissioning) shared details of the e-learning training platform to raise 
awareness of safeguarding amongst the workforce.  The Chief Officer advised 
that the draft Safeguarding Policy included a recommendation for mandatory 
safeguarding training to Members.  He also clarified that the report would be 
corrected to reflect that the Facebook page for care homes was now live.

In response to queries raised by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin, the Senior 
Manager (Safeguarding & Commissioning) spoke about the development of one 
page profiles of care homes and the format/frequency of meetings of the 
corporate safeguarding panel.  She accepted the point that wording on the target 
for the number of care homes as a ‘service of concern’ and those in ‘escalating 
concerns’ could be misleading.



On the delayed transfer of care, the Senior Manager (Integrated Services, 
Lead Adults) said that cases involved a range of complex needs and that more 
detail would be shared in the report scheduled for January 2017.

Councillor Hilary McGuill commended the services provided by Marleyfield 
Daycare Centre but raised concerns that this facility was being underused.  The 
Senior Manager agreed to provide a response to Councillor McGuill once her rota 
visit report had been received.  She gave assurance that daycare was not being 
reduced by stealth and that all available options were explained to individuals as 
part of the ‘What Matters’ conversation which enabled them to make an informed 
choice.  Individuals were instead choosing alternative options such as Dementia 
Cafés.  Councillor Christine Jones pointed out that Dementia Cafés were open 
every day in six different communities and also offered support for carers.  
Discussion took place about the various names given to Dementia Cafés and the 
relocation of the facility in Buckley.

On the safeguarding training for Members, Councillor Ian Smith asked that 
consideration be given to evening sessions.

In addition to the recommendations, the Chair proposed that regular 
updates be given to the Committee on the red risk issues and to note the work 
taking place.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report for the Living Well 
priority be noted;

(b) That regular updates on the situation with the red risk issues be received; 
and

(c) That the Committee notes the work being undertaken and the actual 
position.

54. ROTA VISITS

Councillor Hilary McGuill gave positive feedback on the staff and activities 
at the Marleyfield daycare centre, noting the issues raised under the previous 
item.

RESOLVED:

That the information be noted.

55. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator advised that the provisional budget meeting on 19 January 2017 would 
be cancelled.

Councillor Hilary McGuill referred to the annual accounts of Double Click 
and was informed that these were outside the remit of the Committee.  As a 



social enterprise, the accounts were subject to monitoring by the Board which 
met regularly with officers.  An update on Double Click had been scheduled for 
the Committee’s meeting in April 2017.

Councillor Cindy Hinds commented that Dementia should be classed as 
an illness and therefore funded by the Health sector.  Explanation was given on 
joint funding arrangements and availability of early medication.

The Chair spoke about the lack of Elderly Mentally Infirm (EMI) 
placements for people with advanced Dementia requiring 24 hour care and asked 
that this be included on the Forward Work Programme, along with an update on 
residential care.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

56. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 4.15pm)

Chair


